12. q1b=diff(R0,q1).*(q1/R0); % derived to q1
13. q2b=diff(R0,q2).*(q2/R0); % derived to q2
14. gama1b=diff(R0,gama1).*(gama1/R0); % derived to gamma1
15. gama3b=diff(R0,gama3).*(gama3/R0); % derived to gamma3
16. db=diff(R0,d).*(d/R0); % derived to d

Figure 3. Normalized sensitivity index

The normalized sensitivity index of 𝑅0 is related to the parameters shown in Figure 3. Parameters that

have a positive index, namely Λ, 𝛽1, 𝛽2, 𝛽3, 𝜎, 𝜔, and 𝜃 are a positive effect on 𝑅0. It means an increase in

value Λ, 𝛽1, 𝛽2, 𝛽3, 𝜎, 𝜔, 𝜃 can increase the 𝑅0 value or cause an outbreak. Furthermore, the increase of

parameters whose sensitivity index is negative is 𝑞1, 𝑞2, 𝛾3, 𝛾1, 𝑑 and 𝜇 a negative effect of minimizing the

spread of disease. Furthermore, to specify the effect of changing parameter values on 𝑅0, the value of each

parameter is increased or decreased. Suppose that each parameter is increased or decreased by 10%. Then

the effect of changes in parameter values that are increased or decreased by 10% on 𝑅0 is shown in Table

3, sorted from most sensitive to less sensitive as follows.

Table 3. Effect of changes in parameter values

No Parameter
𝑅0 = 7.5

p + 10% p − 10%

1 Λ 8.2741 6.7697

2 q1 6.8383 8.3572

3 q2 6.9417 8.2079

4 σ 7.9868 7.0415

http://dx.doi.org/10.35671/telematika.v14i1.1191

Telematika – Vol. 14, No. 1, February (2021) pp. 13-24 e-ISSN 2442-4528  | p-ISSN 1979-925X

21 http://dx.doi.org/10.35671/telematika.v14i1.1191

5 β2 7.8274 7.2163

6 γ3 7.2526 7.8483

7 β3 7.8121 7.2317

8 β1 7.6783 7.3654

9 d 7.3731 7.6867

10 γ1 7.3797 7.6787

11 ω 7.6055 7.4382

12 θ 7.5268 7.5169

13 μ 7.5212 7.5226

After doing the analysis, the parameters are increased or decreased by 10%. Then an example is given

a simulation of the effect of increasing or decreasing parameters applied to all subpopulations, as shown in

Figure 4 and Figure 5 below.

Figure 4. Simulation of the effect of changes in parameter values

http://dx.doi.org/10.35671/telematika.v14i1.1191

Telematika – Vol. 14, No. 1, February (2021) pp. 13-24 e-ISSN 2442-4528  | p-ISSN 1979-925X

22 http://dx.doi.org/10.35671/telematika.v14i1.1191